	Course Unit Title
	Advanced Web Design

	Course Unit Code
	AMIS210

	Type of Course Unit 
	Compulsory

	Level of Course Unit 
	Associate Degree

	Number of ECTS Credits Allocated
	 4 ECTS

	Theoretical (hour/week)
	1

	Practice (hour/week)
	2

	Laboratory (hour/week)
	-

	Year of Study
	2

	Semester when the course unit is delivered
	2

	 Name of Lecturer (s)
	Assist.Prof.Dr.Samson Fadiya

	Mode of Delivery 
	Face to Face

	Language of Instruction 
	English

	Prerequisities and co-requisities 
	None

	Recommended Optional Programme Components 
	None

	Work Placement(s)
	None 

	Objectives of the Course
	Quick start to learning how to build dynamic data driven websites with ASP.net 2.0 for C# developers.

2.      Feature latest improvements to ASP.net 2.0 that help students build powerful applications quickly.

3.      Establish the ability to build and design commercial web portals effectively.

	Learning Outcomes
	Upon completion of this course, you will have demonstrated the ability to

· Gain a thorough understanding of the philosophy and architecture of Web applications using ASP.NET.

· Acquire a working knowledge of Web application development using Web Forms and Visual Studio.NET.

· Build interactive Web applications and services using ASP.NET

· Build interactive Web applications using AJAX 
· Display dynamic data from a data source by using Microsoft ADO.NET and data binding. 
· Work as a member of a pair programming team
· Optimize an ASP.NET Web application using configuration, security and caching.

	Course Contents
	This course provides a practical, hands-on coverage of developing Web applications using ASP.NET and C# and introduces Web services. ASP.NET is introduced as a unified Web development platform that provides the services necessary for developers to build enterprise-class Web applications. The code behind programming model is introduced, and Visual Studio .NET is used to greatly simplify the development of ASP.NET Web applications. The participants will learn how to build web applications on the Microsoft® .NET platform and will also learn how to deploy these web applications on the Microsoft® IIS (Internet Information Server). 

	Weekly Detailed Course Contents  
	WEEKS
	TOPICS

	
	
	Theoretical Courses
	Application

	
	1
	Introduction- Introduction to the course and overview of the course syllabus
	

	
	2
	Lecture Notes 1-Introduction to .NET and C#, develop applications using simple controls
	Practical Work- Exercises creating C# applications, using controls 

	
	3
	Lecture Notes 2- Introduction to ASP.NET, develop our first web pages using Visual Studio .NET,

develop examples using many controls of ASP.NET
	Practical Work- Exercises developing examples using controls

	
	4
	Lecture Notes 3- ASP.NET web controls including simple controls such as Textbox, Image; simple list controls such as ListBox, DropdownList; and rich controls like Calendar, AdRotator.
	Practical Work- Exercises developing examples using controls

	
	5
	Lecture Notes 4- ASP.NET data controls and learn how to bind the data from a database using ADO.NET. We will use Microsoft SQL Server 2008
	Practical Work- Exercises establishing a database connection and developing programs

	
	6
	Homework #1 Assessment
	

	
	7
	Midterm Exams
	

	
	8
	Lecture Notes 5- Maintaining state in web applications: cookies and session state, validation controls, share visual elements using master pages as well as user controls, learn how to create .ascx user controls and use them in .aspx pages.
	Practical Work- Exercises developing examples using cookies and various controls, as well as creating master and content pages.

	
	9
	Lecture Notes 6- Secure web sites using forms authentication, look at AJAX and modify a validation example to use some of the AJAX Toolkit controls, learn how to deploy web applications on the Microsoft IIS (Internet Information Server) and configure it as well as do tracing.
	Practical Work- Developing programs

	
	10
	Lecture Notes 7- Secure web sites using forms authentication, AJAX, example to use some of the AJAX Toolkit controls, deploy web applications on the Microsoft IIS (Internet Information Server) and configure it as well as do tracing.
	Practical Work- Developing programs

	
	11
	Lecture Notes 7 (cont’d)
	Practical Work- Developing programs

	
	12
	Homework #2 Assessment
	

	
	13
	Tutorial and Review
	

	
	14
	Final Exam
	

	Textbook / Material / Recommended Readings
	Visual C# 2008 How to Program, 3rd Edition, (ISBN: 013605322X), by Harvey & Paul Deitel

C# 2008 for Programmers, 3rd Edition, (ISBN: 0137144156), by Paul J. Deitel & Harvey M. Deitel

Programming Microsoft ASP.NET 3.5, (ISBN: 0-7356-2527-1), by Dino Esposito.

http://www.asp.net

	ASSESSMENT

	Semester (Year) Interior Activities
	Number
	 Semester (year) Note the% Contribution to

	Attendance and Participation
	13
	10

	Project
	1
	20

	Midterm Exam
	1
	30

	Final Exam
	1
	40

	TOTAL
	
	100

	Course Learning, Teaching and Assessment Activities in the FrameworkCalculation of the workload

	Activities
	Number 
	Duration (hour) 
	Total Workload(hour)

	Hours per week (theoretical)
	13
	1
	13

	Hours per week (Application)
	13
	2
	26

	Project
	1
	42
	42

	Midterm Exam
	1
	12
	12

	Final Exam
	1
	14
	14

	
                       TOTAL WORKLOAD (hour)=107

	AKTS CREDIT COURSE = Total Work Load(hour)/(30 hours/AKTS)= 107/30 = 3.57≅4



Contribution of Learning Outcomes to Programme Outcomes
	Learning Outcomes
	Programme Outcomes



	
	PO 1
	PO 2
	PO 3
	PO 4
	PO 5
	PO 6
	PO 7
	PO 8
	PO 9
	PO 10
	PO 11
	PO 12

	LO1
	5
	5
	5
	5
	4
	3
	5
	2
	
	
	
	

	LO2
	5
	5
	5
	5
	4
	3
	5
	2
	
	
	
	

	LO3
	5
	5
	5
	5
	4
	3
	5
	2
	
	
	
	

	LO4
	5
	5
	5
	5
	4
	3
	5
	2
	
	
	
	

	LO5
	5
	5
	5
	5
	4
	3
	5
	2
	
	
	
	

	LO6
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2
	4
	2
	2
	
	
	
	

	LO7
	5
	5
	5
	5
	4
	2
	5
	4
	
	
	
	

	LO8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	LO9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Contribution Level: 
1 Very Low  
2 Low
    3 Medium
  4 High    
5 Very High
